



Impact of Varietal Demonstrations on the Productivity and Sustainability in Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) at Villupuram District of Tamil Nadu, India

S. Ganapathy ^{a*}, G. Gomadhi ^b, R. Kanchanarani ^c
and M. Senthilkumar ^d

^a ICAR, Krishi Vigyan Kendra (KVK), Villupuram - 604 102, Tamil Nadu, India.

^b Agriculture College & Res. Institute, TNAU, Karur - 639 001, Tamil Nadu, India.

^c ICAR, Oil Seed Research Station (ORS), Tindivanam - 604 102, Tamil Nadu, India.

^d Directorate of Extension Education, TNAU, Coimbatore - 641 003, Tamil Nadu, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.9734/arja/2024/v17i4513>

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/122647>

Original Research Article

Received: 01/07/2024

Accepted: 02/09/2024

Published: 05/09/2024

ABSTRACT

Popularization of newly released variety in a new environment was important to increase the productivity and sustainability on a particular location. Keeping this in view, field demonstrations were carried out at farmer's field by introducing drought tolerant rice variety TKM 15. The variety was released by Rice Research Station, (TNAU), Thirurkuppam, during 2022. A total of ten, field demonstrations were conducted at farmer's field organized by Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Villupuram,

*Corresponding author: E-mail: ganapathy.rice@tnau.ac.in;

and Tamil Nadu during *Kharif* 2023. The farmers cultivating variety ADT 37 was used as the check variety (farmer's practice). An average yield of 4,925kg.ha⁻¹ was recorded from TKM 15 demonstrations which showed 7.75% increase over the farmers cultivating variety (4570kg.ha⁻¹). The farmers have obtained additional revenue of Rs. 10,100ha⁻¹ from TKM 15 demonstrations, which may motivate the farmers to adopt TKM 15 variety with the improved rice production technology. The Front-Line Demonstration on new variety introduction, effectively influenced the attitudes, skills, and knowledge related to improved or recommended practices in paddy cultivation, fostering adoption. It also enhanced the relationship between farmers and scientists, fostering mutual confidence.

Keywords: Rice; field demonstrations; TKM 15; grain yield; gross income; net income.

1. INTRODUCTION

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is one the most important food crop belongs to family Poaceae. The "Global Grain" cultivated widely across the world and feeds millions of people. It serves as the staple food for more than half of the world's population [1]. More than four billions of world population depends on rice as their major source of calories [2]. It is highly valued and competitive commodity in the world trade over a decade's [3].

Worldwide, it was grown on an area of 166.1 million hectares with yield of 745.2 million tonnes. In India, rice ranks second in both area and production, and cultivated over 43.90 million hectares, yielding 114.45 million tonnes with a productivity of 2607 kg/ha [4-6]. It was cultivated under diverse soil and climatic conditions; the productivity level of rice was low compared to the productivity levels of many countries in the world. Also about 90 % of the cultivated land belongs to marginal, small and medium farmers which are another constrain in increasing the productivity of rice in the country. It is, therefore, there is ample scope to increase the productivity of rice in the country. The highest productivity is 6710 kg per ha of China followed by Vietnam (5573 kg /ha), Indonesia (5152 kg/ha), Bangladesh (4375 kg/ha) etc., There are improved technologies and introduction of new high yielding variety which could be adopted to increase the productivity in the country [7].

Production and productivity of rice was mainly depended on choice of varieties, season and agronomic practices with supply of balanced major nutrients [8]. Among the above components, selection of varieties plays an important role to increase the productivity of farming communities [9]. Hence it is essential to popularize the new high yielding varieties to

replace the deteriorating old varieties so that overall productivity can be stabilized. Therefore, to meet the immediate needs of the rice farming community, there is a need to popularize the high yielding new variety (TKM 15) with good agricultural practices to meet the challenges in rice cultivation. Cultivation of newly released drought tolerant resistant rice variety has the potential to increase the productivity and needs to be promoted and popularized. Front Line Demonstrations (FLD) of improved variety with improved agriculture practices could significantly increase the farm income. This present research compares the FLD results in Villupuram District of Tamil Nadu, emphasizing relative yield advantages, cropping intensity, weed control, and plant protection measures compared to current farmer practices. Keeping in this regard, the present study was conducted at farmer's field by field demonstrations of the newly released rice variety TKM 15.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Description of the Study Area

The new drought tolerant rice variety TKM 15 was used as the experimental materials in the present study. A total of 10 field demonstrations were conducted at farmers holdings in Villupuram District, Tamil Nadu, India (latitude; 11° 46' North; longitude: 79° 46' East; altitude: 4.60 m MSL) during *Kharif* 2023 by new rice variety (TKM 15) and compared to check variety (farmer's practice) for yield and economics. The soil type of the demonstration fields is clay loam with pH 7.0- 7.5 and low in organic carbon content and total N content. The soil in available P₂O₅ and K₂O was medium. The climatic conditions of the research locations are tropical. Average rainfall of the region is 1000-1100 mm per annum and relative humidity ranges from 45-85 per cent.

2.2 Experimental Methodology and Crop Monitoring

The rice variety (TKM 15) seeds were distributed to selected farmers at no cost for one acre along with critical inputs. The critical inputs include post emergency herbicide, bio-fertilizers and water soluble fertilizers. The farmers are advised to raise the crop by semi dry sowing method after seed treatment with bio-fertilizers along with ruling rice variety as check. The selected farmers were trained for improved production technologies through training programmes funded by NICRA Project, and organized by ICAR, Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Villupuram (TN), during 2023. On 15-20th day after sowing, the post emergency herbicides (Bispyribac sodium) @ 400 ml/ha was sprayed. All the agronomic practices and need based plant protection measures were followed in all the demonstrations and control plots uniformly by monitoring the frequent visit by KVK scientists.

2.3 Data Collection and Analysis

The observations were recorded on number of productive tillers per plant and grain yield per

hectare (kgs). For data collection, ten to fifteen representative plants were selected randomly in each demonstration plots in all the farmers' fields of TKM 15 as well as check variety. All the collected data were statistically analyzed by statistical method described by Pansi and Suckatme [10].

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The results of all the demonstrations and check plots were presented in Table 1. The performance of rice variety TKM 15 with comparison to the farmers cultivating variety as farmers practice (checks) was monitored periodically by KVK, Villupuram. The data on number of productive tillers per plant revealed that, it was ranged from 14.62 to 18.52. The average of number of tillers in TKM 15 demonstrations was 16.75 and the check variety (farmers practice) was recorded in 15.17. The tillering potential of the variety directly contributes to grain yield. Number of tillers on rice was already reported by [11,12]. With regard to grain yield in TKM 15 rice demonstration fields, the maximum grain yield 5280 kg.ha⁻¹ was

Table 1. Performance of Rice (TKM 15) demonstrations under semi-dry condition at farmer's field

S. No	Farmers Name & Address	No. of Tillers / Plant		Grain yield		
		TKM 15	Control	Yield (kg/ha)	Control	% Increase
1.	Kanniyappan, VNaduvanandhal	17.65	15.62	4870	4620	5.41
2.	Rathinavel, M Naduvanandhal	18.52	17.35	5280	4810	9.77
3.	Sudha, P Naduvanandhal	16.25	15.34	4870	4450	9.44
4.	Manimekalai, R Naduvanandhal	15.75	13.72	4750	4530	4.86
5.	Govindan, MNaduvanandhal	17.85	15.45	5150	4630	11.23
6.	Muralitharan, R Puliyanur	16.45	14.82	4780	4520	5.75
7.	Murugan, V Puliyanur	18.25	16.45	5070	4650	9.03
8.	Raju, S Puliyanur	16.35	14.65	4950	4460	10.99
9.	Murali, R Puliyanur	14.62	13.47	4650	4410	5.44
10.	Valarmathi, M Puliyanur	15.73	14.85	4870	4620	5.41
	Mean	16.75	15.17	4925	4570	7.75
	CD (0.05%)	2.45	2.37	454.41	451.32	-
	CV (%)	5.37	5.83	7.61	6.95	-

Table 2. Yield and Economics comparison of demonstrations and farmer's practice

Treatments/ Intervention	Seed Yield (kg/ha)	Cost of cultivation (Rs/ha)	Gross income (Rs/ha)	Net income (Rs/ha)	B:C ratio	Additional Income (Rs.)
Improved Variety- (TKM 15+ Improved Production Technologies)	4925	48,500	98,500	50,000	2.03	10,100
Farmer's practice (Check variety)	4570	51,500	91,400	39,900	1.77	-

observed and minimum yield was 4650 kg.ha⁻¹. The average grain yield of all demonstration 4925 kg.ha⁻¹ was recorded for TKM 15 demonstrations and for farmers practice, the yield was 4570 kg.ha⁻¹. It was 7.75% increase over the farmers practice (checks). These outcomes are somewhat comparable to [13]. The grain yield on rice was already reported in their research papers by [14].

The economic analysis of field demonstrations and farmers practices was presented Table 2. The cost of cultivation for demonstrations is Rs. 48,500/ ha⁻¹ and gross income was Rs. 98,500/ha⁻¹. The farmers getting additional revenue of Rs. 10,100 ha⁻¹ by cultivating the new high yielding rice variety TKM 15 (demonstrations). These findings are align with those of [15-19]. The additional yield and net income (Rs. 50,000) was due to cultivating new high yielding rice variety along with improved production technologies and timely supply of critical inputs. Similar kind of front line demonstrations in rice was already reported by [20-22]. The TKM 15 rice variety produced higher yield over the check variety in all the demonstrations, clearly indicated that showing constant performance in Villupuram district / different locations, the TKM 15 was easily adopted to new environments and having high stability over the locations in northern district of Tamil Nadu. Any new variety giving stable performance in different locations was good shine for Indian farming. The Front-Line Demonstration program effectively influenced the attitudes, skills, and knowledge related to improved or recommended practices in paddy cultivation, fostering adoption. It also enhanced the relationship between farmers and scientists, fostering mutual confidence. During the demonstrations, farmers emerged as primary sources of information on improved paddy cultivation practices and served as new suppliers of high-quality pure seeds in their locality and neighbouring areas for subsequent crops. The new variety TMK 15 along with improved

production technologies demonstrated, contributed to an average increase in grain yield of 7.75% compared to the existing practices of farmers. The cost of this yield increment was a nominal of Rs. 7100 per hectare, an amount was affordable even by small and marginal farmers.

4. CONCLUSION

Tamil Nadu is an important rice growing state in the country faces several abiotic and biotic stresses and this necessitates location specific rice variety for the zone. In rice cultivation, drought is an important abiotic stress in this crop, can lead to considerable economic losses. The cultivation of drought tolerant varieties like TKM 15, along with suitable improved production technological interventions can be an important step in this direction. This high yield rice variety TKM 15 with its excellent performance in the demonstrations at Villupuram district will play a significant role in improving the productivity, profitability and sustainability in rice cultivation.

DISCLAIMER (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE)

Author(s) hereby declare that NO generative AI technologies such as Large Language Models (Chat GPT, COPILOT, etc) and text-to-image generators have been used during writing or editing of manuscripts.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors are kindly acknowledged for ICAR, NICRA Project, for providing the financial support for conducting the demonstrations at farmer's fields.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Khan AS, Imran M, Ashfaq M. Estimation of genetic variability and correlation for grain yield components in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). American-European J Agric Environ Sci. 2013;6(2):585–590.
2. Mohidem NA, Hashim N, Shamsudin R, Che Man H. Rice for food security: Revisiting Its production, diversity, rice milling process and nutrient content. Agriculture. 2022;12(6):741. Available:https://www.mdpi.com/2077-0472/12/6/741
3. International Rice Research Institute (IRRI). Rice: Production, trade, and consumption trends; 2023. Available:http://books.irri.org/RT12_1_content.pdf
4. Agricultural Statistics at a glance. Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Department of Agriculture & Farmers welfare economics & statistics division; 2022.
5. Daquiado, Nonilona P. Growth and yield performance of some lowland rice varieties applied with different rates of organic and inorganic fertilizers. Asian Journal of Soil Science and Plant Nutrition. 2019;4(2):1-11.
6. Daquiado, Nonilona P. Growth and yield performance of some lowland rice varieties applied with different rates of organic and inorganic fertilizers. Asian Journal of Soil Science and Plant Nutrition. 2019;4(2):1-11.
7. Surendran U, Raja P, Jayakumar M, Subramoniam SR. Use of efficient water saving techniques for production of rice in India under climate change scenario: A critical review. Journal of Cleaner Production. 2021;6(309):127272.
8. Ganapathy S, Jayakumar J. Evaluation of sugarcane (*Saccharum spp.* hybrids) clones for yield, quality, and its contributing traits. J. Experimental Agric. Int. 2023;45(7):113-118.
9. Ganapathy S, Ravichandran V, Jayakumar J. Yield, Quality and disease resistance of sugarcane clones. A Field Evaluation. J. Experimental Agric. International. 2024;46(5):40-46.
10. Panse VG, Sukhatme PV. Statistical methods for agricultural workers. ICAR, New Delhi; 1978.
11. Santhiya S, Pushpam R, Subramanian A, John Joel A, Menthol A. Nature of gene action and combining ability effects for grain yield and quality traits in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). Electronic J. Plant Breed. 2024;5(1):11- 20.
12. Aishwarya Duraiswamy, Sherina Jebakani, Lydia Pramitha K, Ramchander J, Devasena S, Wilson N, Dinesh Kumar P, Ramesh Kumar P. Evaluating the variability parameters among rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) Land races and varieties from Tamil Nadu. Electronic J. Plant Breed. 2024;14(2):187- 495.
13. Najeeb S, Sheikh FA, Parry GA, Shikari AB, Zaffar G Kashup SC, Ganie MA, Shah AB. Farmers participatory selection of new rice varieties to boost production under temperate agro-ecosystems. J. integrative Agric. 2018;17(16):1307-1314.
14. Vaishnavi Pravin Gupte, Manonmani S, Nivedha, R, Suresh R, Senthil Kumar G, Raveendran M. Genetic diversity studies and identification of donors for lodging resistance in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). Electronic J. Plant Breed. 2023;14(3): 1158-1166.
15. Subbalakshmi loganathan, Keerthana P, Anbumani S, Pannerselvam S. Up-scaling of water saving technologies in rice cultivation under corporate social responsibility scheme. Journal of Rice Research. 2021;14(1):29-33.
16. Ganapathy S, Nageswari K, Jayakumar J, Veeramani P. Evaluation of CO 52 rice variety for enhanced productivity in Cuddalore District of Tamil Nadu, India. Inter. J. Plant & Soil Sci. 2024;36(8):432-36.
17. Singh T, Singh R, Soni RL. Performance of rice variety P 1460 in Front line demonstrations under rainfed conditions in Southern humid region of Rajasthan. Annals of Agricultural Res. New Series. 2012;33(3):121-125.
18. Vikram Sigh Gaur, Uttam Kumar Bisen, Naresh Kumar Bisen, Ramakrishna Solanki. Evaluation of rice varieties under front line demonstrations in the agro-climatic zone of the Chattisgarh plains Madhya Pradesh, under Irrigated condition. J. Exp. Agric. Int. 2024;46(3):156-161.
19. Mohammad Hashim, Singh KK, Narendra Kumar, Man Mohan Deo, Dileep Singh, Mukund Kumar. Impact of front line

- demonstrations in improving rice productivity and profitability in Jaunpur District of Uttar Pradesh, India. J. Experiment. Agric. International. 2023;45(11):74-82.
20. Hashim M, Singh KK, Dhar S. Impact of front line demonstration on performance of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) in Muzaffarpur, Bihar. Annals of Agricultural Res. New Series. 2022; 43(2):142-147.
21. Mandavkar PM, Sawant PA, Mahadik. Evaluation of front Line demonstration trials on rice in Raigad Disritct of Maharastra. J. Exten. Education. 2012; 20:4-6.
22. Ayyadurai P, Kathiravan M, Muthukrishnan N, Raju M, Pazhanivelan S. Maximization of Productivity and water saving through alternate wetting and drying irrigation (AWDI) in rice under Tamil Nadu irrigated agriculture modernization project (TN IAMP) aliyar sub basin farmers of Tamil Nadu, India. Asian Res. J. Agric. 2024;17 (2):14-19.
DOI: 10.9734/ARJA/2024/v17i2413

Disclaimer/Publisher's Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of the publisher and/or the editor(s). This publisher and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/122647>